
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Yeo, Cresswell, Davies, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland 
and Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
2 January 2024 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 2024 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  9 - 16 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 17 - 20 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information BOROUGHWIDE 21 - 24 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 25 - 30 

 
7. PROPOSED TREE WORK TO 

ONE PROTECTED COUNCIL 
TREE OUTSIDE 30 CHAZEY 
ROAD 
 

Decision CAVERSHAM 
HEIGHTS 

31 - 34 

 
8. STREET NAME ASSIGNMENT AT 

SITE OF 97A-117, CAVERSHAM 
ROAD 
 

Decision THAMES 35 - 38 

 



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
9. 230574/FUL - JACKSON'S 

CORNER, 1-9 KINGS ROAD 
 

Decision ABBEY 39 - 50 

 Proposal Proposed shopfront alterations, installation of external kitchen. 
Extract system to rear and internal alterations.   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
  

10. 231495/REG3 - CIVIC OFFICES, 
BRIDGE STREET 
 

Decision ABBEY 51 - 66 

 Proposal Proposals to extend the Reading Borough Council Offices on 
Bridge Street to enable the accommodation of the relocated 
Reading Central Library function, currently on Kings Road, 
Reading, and provide an enhanced Customer Services reception. 
Site is currently use class E, proposal to co-locate with library use - 
class F1.   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
  

11. 230974/FUL - 19 NEWCASTLE 
ROAD 
 

Decision REDLANDS 67 - 80 

 Proposal                 Proposed demolition of no. 19 Newcastle Road and erection of 9 
new dwellings with associated landscaping and parking on land to 
rear of no.s 17-29 Newcastle Road. 

Recommendation  Application Permitted 
 
  

12. 231494/REG3 - THAMESIDE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, HARLEY 
ROAD, CAVERSHAM 
 

Decision THAMES 81 - 88 

 Proposal Retrospective retention of existing demountable 1 storey modular 
classrooms and temporary permission to further retain the modular 
unit for 5 years and minor associated works. 

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the 
automated camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or 
in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your 
image may be captured.  Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting 



 

 

to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Keytocoding            
[...]
courts 

D1 F.1 

Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and 
dance halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the 
local community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
62. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moore declared a pecuniary interest in Items 72 and 73 as his partner had 
carried out the ecological surveys on both sites. 
  
Councillor Yeo declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 75 as he was currently completing 
a PhD at the University of Reading. 
 
64. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that the previously agreed accompanied site visit to the Civic 
Offices would be held on 4 January 2024. 
  
Resolved - 
  

(1)       That none of the listed sites be the subject of a site visit; 
  

(2)       That the position be noted. 
 
65. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.   
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of eight new appeals lodged since the last 
Committee.  Appendix 2 to the report set out details of three appeals decided since the last 
Committee.  There were no reports on appeal decisions in Appendix 3.  
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Resolved – 

(1)          That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 

(2)          That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 2, 
be noted. 

 
66. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out four 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out six? applications for prior approval 
decided, between 19 October and 23 November 2023. 
  
Resolved –   That the report be noted. 
  
 
67. OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 5/23 RELATING TO 65-83 

GROVE ROAD, EMMER GREEN  
 
The Committee considered a report on an objection to Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 5/23 
relating to one Sycamore on Council land at 65-83 Grove Road, Emmer Green. A copy of 
the TPO plan was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and photographs were provided in 
Appendix 2. 
  
The report stated that several complaints had been received from Emmer Green 
Kindergarten at 85 Grove Road relating to the Sycamore tree since 2019.  Officers had 
responded to requests to prune the tree to alleviate the concerns raised and had done so in 
July 2022 and March 2023.  Despite the pruning, concerns had continued relating to 
nuisance caused by the tree, as set out in a complaint letter, received on 13 June 20
[...]
ditional information on SUDS and ecology, additional 
consultation responses and corrections to the original report on objections received, 
additional conditions and additional plans submitted. The recommendations had been 
amended accordingly. 
  
It was recommended at the meeting that an additional condition be added to remove 
Permitted Development Rights for the 17 houses in terms of porches, extensions, 
outbuildings and extensions to the roof.  
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  

Page 13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

Resolved –  
  

(1)             That, subject to the confirmation of satisfactory on-site, off-site or a 
combination arrangement in terms of Bio-diversity Net Gain (BNG), the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be 
authorised to grant planning permission for application 230613/REG3, subject 
to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement (unilateral undertaking) by 
1 February 2024 (unless a later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services) to secure the Heads of 
Terms set out in the original report; 
  

(2)             That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to make such minor changes to the conditions, Heads 
of Terms and details of the legal agreement as may reasonably be required to 
issue the permission; 
  

(3)             That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 
  

(4)             That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 
recommended in the original report, with the additional conditions as 
recommended in the update report and the extra additional condition 
recommended at the meeting. 

  
(Councillor Moore declared a pecuniary intere
[...]
ological survey on the site.  He left the meeting and took no part in the debate or 
decision). 
 
74. 230953/FUL - UNITS 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 BRUNEL RETAIL PARK, ROSE KILN LANE  
 
Amalgamation and change of use of Units 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 from Class E to Class B8; 
installation of mezzanine floorspace; associated external works including reconfiguration of 
car park and cycle parking and landscaping works. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled 
at the meeting giving information on an amended site layout and correcting errors in the 
floorspace figures.  The update report had appended an amended site plan and ground 
floor plan, and two additional conditions were recommended. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that a further updated amended plan had now been received 
removing all forms of enclosure, which was shown at the meeting. 
  
It was recommended at the meeting that an additional condition be added to remove 
Permitted Development Rights for any fences, gates and walls in order to ensure continued 
restriction on all forms of enclosure.  
  
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  

That planning permission be granted for application 230953/FUL, subject to the 
conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report, with the additional 
conditions set out in the update report and the extra additional condition 
recommended at the meeting. 

 

Page 15



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
8 
 

75. 231581/ADJ - TOB1, EARLEY GATE, WHITEKNIGHTS CAMPUS, UNIVERSITY 
OF READING  

 
Full planning application for the erection of the headquarters building of European Centre 
for Medium-Range Weather Forecasts (ECWMF) with access parking and landscaping, 
following demolition of existing buildings. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled 
at the meeting that set out comments from the Transport Devel
[...]
. Potential Site Visit List:  
 

Ward: Southcote 
Application reference: 231580 
Application type: Householder 
Site address: 6 Circuit Lane, Reading, RG30 3HA  
Proposal: Proposed wrap around single storey extension to an existing semi 
detached house. Frontage landscaping creating of a level driveway parking pad with 
a cross over to the road.        
Reason for Committee item: RBC Application 

 
2. Previously Agreed Site Visits with date requested: 

 
- 230613 - Amethyst Lane – accompanied agreed by PAC 21.06.23  
- 230612 - Dwyer Road – accompanied agreed by PAC 21.06.23 
- 230745 - "Great Brighams Mead", Vastern Road – accompanied agreed by PAC 

06.09.23 
- 231041 - Portman Road – unaccompanied agreed by PAC 06.09.23 
- 231495 – Civic Offices – accompanied agreed by PAC 01.11.23 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
10 January 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on 

planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.   

2.2. Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee. 

2.3. Please see Appendix 3 of this report for new Planning Officers reports on those appeal 
decisions of interest to this committee. 

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
3.1. Defending planning appeals made against
[...]
ally 
   Illuminated sequential display screens         
CASE OFFICER: Gary Miles 
METHOD:   Written Representation 
DECISION:              REFUSAL 
DATE DETERMINED: 12th December 2023 
 
WARD:                   WHITLEY 
APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/Z/23/3326490 
CASE NO:  230095 
ADDRESS:  "Junction of", Whitley Wood Road and Whitley Wood Lane, Reading 
PROPOSAL:              Proposed 5G telecoms installation - H3G 15m street pole and additional 
   equipment cabinets 
CASE OFFICER: Nicola Taplin 
METHOD:   Written Representation 
DECISION:              ALLOWED 
DATE DETERMINED 18th December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Page 23



 
APPENDIX 3 

 
Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions. 
 

- None available at this time. 

Page 24



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
10 January 2024 

 
 
Title APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee of the types of development that can be submitted for Prior 

Approval and to provide a summary of the applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior-approval process as set out in the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. 

2. Prior Approval  
2.1. There are a range of development types and changes of use that can be carried out as 

permitted development but are subject to the developer first notifying the planning 
authority of the proposal, for it to confirm that “prior approval” is not needed before 
exercising the permitted development rights. The matters for prior approval vary 
depending on the type of development and these are set out in full in the relevant Parts
[...]
ion 
• Building self-reliance 
• Getting the best value 
• Collaborating with others 
 
2.3. Full details of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the projects which will deliver 

these priorities are published on the Council’s website.  These priorities and 
the Corporate Plan demonstrate how the Council meets its legal obligation to 
be efficient, effective and economical. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The tree is one of three in a row, of the same species, the other two being on 

private land.  Following concerns from the resident of 30 Chazey Road, an 
inspection was carried out by Reading Borough Council’s Tree Surveyor in 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s21859/CorporatePlan-2022-25.pdf


 

Streetscene, which identified fungal brackets at the base, alongside cavities. 
On 7 December 2023 an application was received from the Tree Surveyor 
seeking consent for works to one Japanese pagoda tree (application 
reference 231777).  The works proposed are: 
 

• Overall significant crown reduction, back to secondary growth points, 
as indicated below: 

 

  
 

2.2 The aim of the work is to make the tree safe whilst retaining it in some form 
due to the rarity of the species in the borough.  It is not known whether the 
tree will respond favourably to the significant work, particularly given its sub-
optimal condition, but it is considered an important enough specimen to try, as 
opposed to felling in the first instance. 
 

2.3 As the Council-maintained tree in question is subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order, a formal tree works application is required for the works to be 
approved. 

 
2.3 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires applications for works to 

protected Council owned or maintained trees to be decided by a Committee of 
the Council which is not responsible for managing the land to which the 
application relates. 

 
2.4 The law also requires a public notice to be displayed for at least 21 days 

giving details of the proposed works and contact details for any comments to 
be sent.  A site Notice was attached to the tree on 12 December 2023 and left 
for the required period.   

 
3. Result of consultation 
 
3.1 Due to the urgent nature of the works, it needed to be considered at a 

Committee as soon as possible, meaning this report was completed prior to 
the end of the consultation period.  An update on any public comments will be 
provided at Planning Applications Committee. 

 

Page 32



 

4. Conclusion and recommendation  
 
4.1 The works proposed are necessary to make the tree safe and whilst there is a 

risk the tree may not respond favourably, it is considered that it should be 
done, as opposed to felling, given the rarity of the species.  Subject to no 
substantive objections or comments being received as a result of the public 
notice, it is recommended that the works be approved. 

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Preparing, serving confirmation and contravention of TPO’s are services dealt 

with by the Council’s Legal Section. 
 
6.  Financial implications  
 
6.1 None of this report.  It is understood that works to the tree would be funded by  

the Council from existing budgets. 
 
7. Equality impact assessment  
 
7.1 None required. 
 
8. Contribution to strategic aims 
 
8.1 The aim of the TPO’s is to secure trees of high amenity value for present and 

future generations to enjoy.  Trees have multiple environmental benefits 
creating cleaner, greener and more attractive places to live. This contributes 
to creating a healthy environment as identified as one of the themes of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. See Section 2 of this report for more information.   

 
9. Environmental & Climate implications  
 
9.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 

2019 (Minute 48 refers).  
 
9.2 Trees have multiple environmental benefits that include flood alleviation, 

wildlife benefits, air pollution mitigation and air cooling. The pr
[...]
t in an undue loss of amenity and would represent an appropriate development 
in transport terms. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 61



 
 

 

Page 62



 

 

Page 63



 
 

  

Page 64



 Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

10 January 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Redlands 

Planning Application 
Reference: 230974/FUL 

Site Address: 19 Newcastle Road, Reading RG2 7TN 

Proposed 
Development 

Proposed demolition of no. 19 Newcastle Road and erection of 9 
new dwellings with associated landscaping and parking on land to 
rear of no.s 17-29 Newcastle Road 

Applicant Brett Property Developments Ltd 

Report author  Marcie Rejwerska 

Deadline: 6 September 2023 

Recommendation 

Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection Services (AD PTPPS) to (i) GRANT full planning 
permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
legal agreement or (ii) to REFUSE permission should the Section 
106 legal agreement not be completed and satisfactory SuDS 
strategy not be received by the 29 February 2024 (unless officers on 
behalf of the AD PTPPS agree to a later date for completion of the 
legal agreement).  

S106 Terms 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING – to secure the sum of £267,250.00 
towards the provision of affordable housing elsewhere in Reading 
Borough, payable on first occupation of the development and index 
linked from the date of permission. 
BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN – to secure an off-site provision 
equivalent to 0.87 credits (and any additional credits which may 
result from any future revisions to landscaping) 

Conditions 

1. Time Limit (Standard) 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials (To Be Approved) 
4. Construction Method Statement (pre-commencement) 
5. Vehicle Parking (As Specified) 
6. Vehicular Access (As Specified) 
7. Cycle Parking (As Specified) 
8. Refuse and Recycling (As Specified) 
9. Roads To Be Provided (As Specified) 
10. EV Charging Points 
11. SAP Assessment Minor 
[...]
ccessful completion of the 
s106 legal agreement to secure both the Affordable Housing contribution and the 
Biodiversity off-site credits. 

 

 
 

Page 77



Plans & Appendices  

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 
 

Page 78



 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Floor Plans 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



 
 
 

Proposed Elevations 

 
Page 80



 

10 January 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Thames 

Planning Application 
Reference: 231494 

Site Address: Thameside Primary School, Harley Road, Caversham, Reading, 
RG4 8DB 

Proposed 
Development 

Retrospective retention of existing demountable 1 storey modular 
classrooms and temporary permission to further retain the modular 
unit for 5 years and minor associated works. 

Applicant: Reading Borough Council – Property Management 

Report author  Nicola Taplin 

Deadline: 20 December 2023 

Recommendations Grant planning permission, subject to conditions as follows: 
 

Conditions 
1. Temporary Buildings (Reinstatement) 
2. Approved Plans 
 

Informatives 

1. Terms 
2. Building Control 
3. Complaints about construction 
4. Encroachment 
5. Positive and Proactive - Approval 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report explains the proposal submitted by Reading Borough Council for the  
            retrospective application to retain the existing demountable 1 storey modular  
            classrooms and temporary permission to further retain the modular unit for 5 years and 
            minor associated works. The proposal seeks permission to continue the use of this 
            building for a further five years. The continued use of the unit as proposed is  
 acceptable and there are minimal concerns raised in terms of amenity impacts arising 
 from the proposal. 

2. Introduction and site description  
2.1. The application is referred to Committee owing to it being for works to Council owned 

(Regulation 3) property. 

2.2. The application site is bounded by Harley Road to the north, industrial units adjacent 
[...]
 2004.  

9.2 Any harmful impacts of the proposed development are required to be weighed against 
the benefits in the context of national and local planning policies, as detailed in the 
appraisal above.  Having gone through this process officers consider that the proposal 
is acceptable in terms of use, design, flooding, landscaping and the impact on the 
surrounding residential area. 

9.3 It is considered that officers have applied a suitable planning balance when reaching 
this conclusion.  As such, this application is recommended for Planning Permission to 
be granted subject to the recommended conditions. 

 

Page 85



Plans & Appendices  
Block Plan 
 

 
 
Photos taken during site visit: 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



Google Streetview image: 
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.
	Changes of use within the same class are not development.

	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 Proposed Tree Work to One Protected Council Tree Outside 30 Chazey Road
	8 Street Name assignment at site of 97a-117, Caversham Road
	3.1	That Committee approve the name for the development from the table presented in 3.3.

	9 230574/FUL - Jackson's Corner, 1-9 Kings Road
	10 231495/REG3 - Civic Offices, Bridge Street
	11 230974/FUL - 19 Newcastle Road
	12 231494/REG3 - Thameside Primary School, Harley Road, Caversham



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Ennis, Gavin, 

Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Emberson and Goss 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
76. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
Further to Minute 69 Councillor Hornsby-Smith requested that information be provided on 
whether the CCTV associated with application 231464/FUL for the development at Units 
49, 50 & 52, Broad Street Mall would be connected to the Thames Valley Police system. 
 
77. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -     

  
That none of the listed applications be the subject of a site visit. 

 
78. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of two new appeals lodged since the last 
Committee. Appendix 2 to the report set out details of two appeals decided since the last 
Committee.  
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)       That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted. 

 
79. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out two 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out four applications for prior approval 
decided, between 23 November and 15 December 2023. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
80. PROPOSED TREE WORK TO ONE PROTECTED COUNCIL TREE OUTSIDE 30 

CHAZEY ROAD  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposed work to one Japanese pagoda tree 
outside 30 Chazey Road, Caversham which was subject to a Tree Protection Order (TPO).  
The tree was shown as T1 on plan TPO 24/06 attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
  
The report explained that following concerns from the resident of 30 Chazey Road, an 
inspection had been carried out by the Council’s Tree Surveyor, which had identified fungal 
brackets at the base, alongside cavities.  An application had been received from the Tree 
Surveyor seeking consent for overall significant crown reduction, back to secondary growth 
points. 
  
The report concluded that the works proposed were necessary to make the tree safe and 
whilst there was a risk that the tree may not respond favourably, it was considered that it 
should be carried out, as opposed to felling, given the rarity of the species.  It was 
recommended that the works be approved. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that no objections or comments had been received in the 
public consultation on the proposed works. 
  
Resolved – 
  
            That the proposed tree works be approved. 
 
81. STREET NAME ASSIGNMENT AT SITE OF 97A-117, CAVERSHAM ROAD  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval for a proposed street name for the 
development at the site of 97a-117, Caversham Road.  The site and road layout was shown 
on a plan attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
  
The report explained that the proposed name was Carters Close to reflect the former use 
and occupier of the site. 
  
Resolved – 
  
            That the street name Carters Close be approved for the development at the site of 

97a-117, Caversham Road. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
82. 230574/FUL - JACKSON'S CORNER, 1-9 KINGS ROAD  
 
Proposed shopfront alterations, installation of external kitchen extract system to rear and 
internal alterations. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which recommended an additional condition to secure the appropriate 
minimum clearance of 2.4 metres above the footway when the new canopy was extended. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  
            That planning permission for application 230574/FUL be granted, subject to the 

conditions and informatives as set out in the original report with the additional 
condition as set out in the update report. 

 
83. 231495/REG3 - CIVIC OFFICES, BRIDGE STREET  
 
Proposals to extend the Reading Borough Council Offices on Bridge Street to enable the 
accommodation of the relocated Reading Central Library function, currently on Kings Road, 
Reading, and provide an enhanced Customer Services reception. Site is currently Sui 
Generis use class, proposal to co-locate with library - use class F1. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out information on public consultation, land use: layout and 
circulation/co-location of facilities, design, trees and ecology, and transport and parking.  
The update report also set out a number of clarifications and corrections to the original 
report.  Three additional conditions were recommended regarding submission of a 
feasibility study and/or schedule of works for the installation of the ‘Cartwheeling Boys’ 
sculpture, energy use, and no occupation of the development before completion of all 
access improvements. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that the applicant had confirmed that six street trees could be 
accommodated on site.  The proposed s106 agreement for off-site tree planting was 
therefore no longer required and it was recommended to grant planning permission subject 
to conditions and informatives.   
  
It was also reported at the meeting that an additional condition was recommended to 
require submission of a tree planting plan and full details of landscaping and biodiversity net 
gain prior to commencement of development.  Clarifications regarding the public art 
proposals and accessibility were also reported. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
The meeting was adjourned between 7.07pm and 7.16pm in order for officers to seek 
further information from the applicant on issues raised by the Committee.   



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

  
Following the adjournment, it was reported that an additional condition regarding 
submission of a scheme of car park access was recommended.  It was also recommended 
to amend the condition regarding access improvements, as set out in the update report, to 
change the trigger of the condition to be submission of a timetable for phasing of works for 
access upgrades. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)          That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 231495/REG3 be 
authorised, subject to:  
a.    the conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report, 

with the additional conditions as recommended in the update report except 
that the access improvements condition be amended as recommended at 
the meeting, and  

b.    the two additional conditions recommended at the meeting regarding 
landscaping and biodiversity net gain, and car park access; 

  
(2)               That details of the proposed car park access scheme be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Committee for approval. 
 
84. 230974/FUL - 19 NEWCASTLE ROAD  
 
Proposed demolition of no. 19 Newcastle Road and erection of 9 new dwellings with 
associated landscaping and parking on land to rear of no.s 17-29 Newcastle Road. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out details of a revised noise assessment and recommended an 
amended condition to include modelling of the proposed acoustic fencing.  The update also 
included information on contamination and recommended amending the remediation 
scheme condition to a pre-commencement condition. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
230974/FUL, subject to the receipt of a satisfactory SuDS Strategy and the 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by 29 February 2024 (unless a 
later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the 
original report; 

  
(2)       That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

  
(3)       That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the original report, with the amended conditions as 
recommended in the update report. 

 
85. 231494/REG3 - THAMESIDE PRIMARY SCHOOL, HARLEY ROAD, CAVERSHAM  
 
Retrospective retention of existing demountable 1 storey modular classrooms and 
temporary permission to further retain the modular unit for 5 years and minor associated 
works. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 231494/REG3 be authorised, 
subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the report. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 


